

No. 06-278

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD; DEBORAH MORSE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,  
*Respondent*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

---

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.  
NAOMI GITTINS  
THOMAS HUTTON  
LISA SORONEN  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION  
1680 DUKE STREET  
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6722

MICHAEL E. SMITH  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
CATHLEEN C. HALL  
LOZANO SMITH  
7404 N. SPALDING AVE.  
FRESNO, CA 93721  
(559) 431-5600



**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF *CERTIORARI***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
I. This Court Should Provide Much Needed Clarification Of Student Free Speech Jurisprudence To Guide Schools In Balancing Students’ Free Speech Rights With The Schools’ Need To Perform Their Educational Function.....	6
A. This Court Should Clarify That School Districts Have The Right To Define And To Enforce Their Educational Mission.....	7
B. This Court Should Clarify That Schools May Enforce Their Educational Mission In All Settings Where Students Are Entrusted To Their Care And Tutelage.....	9
C. This Court Should Clarify The Meaning Of “Plainly Offensive” .....	11

D. This Court Should Resolve The Differences Among Federal Courts Regarding Whether <i>Fraser</i> Applies To Manner Or To Content Of Student Speech, Or Both .....	13
E. This Court Should Clarify Whether <i>Tinker</i> Establishes A Two Prong Analysis Of Student Speech Or Require Only Substantial Disruption .....	14
F. This Court Should Clarify Whether “Bong Hits 4 Jesus” Is Speech Worthy Of First Amendment Protection .....	16
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Departure From Well- Established Qualified Immunity Principles Denies School Administrators Their Longstanding Authority To Ensure A Positive Learning Environment .....	18
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Bannon v. School Dist. of Palm Beach County</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Barber v. Dearborn Pub. Sch.</i> , 286 F.Supp.2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1987).....	passim
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Broussard v. School Bd.</i> , 801 F.Supp. 1526 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>Caudillo v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 311 F.Supp.2d 550 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	8
<i>Collins v. Prince William County Sch. Bd.</i> , 142 Fed.Appx. 144 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Denno v. School Bd. of Volusia County</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20

<i>Frederick v. Morse</i> , 439 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Gano v. School Dist. No. 411</i> , 674 F.Supp. 796 (D. Idaho 1987).....	9, 12
<i>Governor Wentworth Regional Sch. Dist. v. Hendrickson</i> , 421 F.Supp.2d 410 (D.N.H. 2006).....	4-5
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , __F.3d__, 2006 WL 2499083 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2006) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 6, 15
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	6, 7, 20
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 502 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	11
<i>Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	18
<i>McCann v. Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist.</i> , 50 F.Supp.2d 918 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	5

<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Northern Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 383 F.Supp.2d 965 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Poling v. Murphy</i> , 872 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish School Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Rudebusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Salehpour v. University of Tennessee</i> , 159 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1115 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	18
<i>Scott v. School Bd. of Alachua County</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	passim
<i>Walz v. Egg Harbor Tp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000).....	4, 15
<i>Williams v. Spencer</i> , 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980).....	9

*Young v. American Mini Theater*,  
427 U.S. 50 (1976)..... 16
